

Ref: FOI/CAD/ID 3966

Please reply to:

FOI Administrator Trust Management Maidstone Hospital Hermitage Lane Maidstone Kent ME16 9QQ

Email: mtw-tr.foiadmin@nhs.net

19 April 2017

#### Freedom of Information Act 2000

I am writing in response to your request for information made under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 in relation to Utilities information.

- 1. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Gas which may include the following:
- Natural Gas Supply
- Gas Heating / Boiler Maintenance
- Installation of Gas Central Heating Systems
- 2. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Electricity which may include the following:
- Street Lighting
- Electricity Supply (Half Hourly)
- Electricity Supply (Non Half Hourly)
- Corporate Electricity Supply
- 3. Contracts/Agreements relating to the supply of Water which may include the following:
- a. Supply of Water
- b. Waste Water

Contract Information- For each of the types of the contract that I am requesting please can you send me the following information. Please remember if there is more than one provider can you please split the contract information up for each individual provider?

- 1. Unique Contract Key: Please can you provide me with a unique reference quote that relates to each contract.
- 2. Current Provider: If there is more than one provider please split the contract information individually.
- 3. Annual Average Spend: Please can you send me the average spends over the last three years. Approximate spend is also acceptable.
- 4. Contract Duration: Duration of the contract/agreement and can you please include any extension periods that could be executed
- 5. Contract Commence Date: The date the contract/agreement commenced
- 6. Contract Expiry Date: The date the contract/agreement expired
- 7. Contract Description: A brief description of the contract of what support/service in involved

8. Responsible Officer: Who within the organisation is responsible for this contract? Please can you send me the full names, actual job title, internal contact number and the officers direct email address?

#### **GAS SUPPLY**

- 1. DOESN'T HAVE ONE
- 2. TOTAL GAS AND POWER
- 3. 14/15 £1183652 15/16 £1059346 16/17 £722635
- 4. 5 YEARS
- 5. 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL 2016
- 6. 30<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2020
- 7. SUPPLY ONLY
- 8. Maidstone & Tunbridge Wells NHS Trust receives a number of requests for details relating to the professional lives of our staff from private individuals and organisations, some of whom are involved in recruitment and marketing. We are aware that approaches from some of these organisations, as a result of any disclosure on our part, may lead to damage and distress to individuals whose roles and responsibilities would not normally be public facing or a level where the expectation would be that this information should be in the public domain. On very rare occasions it might be considered in the public interest to disclose some information but in such cases the views of the individual staff concerned is always sought.

The Trust has therefore decided that in future all such requests will normally be refused using the limitations available under Section 10 and Section 11 of the Data Protection Act 1998. The information you have requested is therefore exempt under Section 40 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

The Trust does, however, release details of staff on Associate Director or above. These services fall under the remit of Jeanette Rooke, Director of Estates and Facilities, <u>Jeanette.rooke@nhs.net</u>

## **ELECTRICITY SUPPLY**

- 1. DOESN'T HAVE ONE
- 2. NPOWER
- 3. 14/15 £2574840 15/16 £2732399 16/17 £2904768
- 4. 5 YEARS
- 5. 1st APRIL 2016
- 6. 30<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2020
- 7. SUPPLY ONLY
- 8. Please see response to Q8 Gas supply.

## **WATER SUPPLY**

- 1. DOESN'T HAVE ONE
- 2. BUSINESS STREAM
- 3. 14/15 £201355
  - 15/16 £216108
  - 16/17 £272822
- 4. 1 YEAR
  5. 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL 2017
- 6. 30<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2018
- 7. SUPPLY ONLY
- 8. Please see response to Q8 Gas supply

# **SEWERAGE SUPPLY**

- 1. DOESN'T HAVE ONE
- 2. SOUTHERN WATER
- 3. 14/15 £338182
  - 15/16 £366760
  - 16/17 £390611
- 4. 1 YEAR
- 5. 1<sup>st</sup> APRIL 2017 6. 30<sup>TH</sup> MARCH 2018
- 7. SUPPLY ONLY
- 8. Please see response to Q8 Gas supply